

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1370 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 15 OF 2024

Nagendra Ganapati Kini ... Applicant

In the matter between :

Nagendra Ganapati Kini ... Plaintiff

Versus

Ashesh Mehta ... Defendant

.....

Mr. Vivek Sharma instructed by H.R. Sharma & Associates, Advocate for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Hemant Ingle alongwith Mr. Prashant Goyal instructed by Mr. Pratik Ingle, Advocate for the Respondent/Defendant.

Mr. Nagendra Kini, Applicant, present.

.....

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 23 JULY 2025

PC. :

1. Till date no reply has been filed to the Interim Application.

Mr. Ingle, learned Counsel, appearing for the Respondent/Defendant once again seeks time to file reply.

2. Mr. Sharma, learned Counsel, appearing for the Applicant/Plaintiff objects to the same, submitting that on 7th May 2025 also time

had been sought and directions had been given to file reply within a period of three weeks. However, till date no reply has been filed and once again time has been sought.

3. As and by way of last chance, let the reply be filed within a period of three weeks, with copy to the other side. Rejoinder be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter, with copy to the other side.

4. List on **3rd September 2025**.

5. Any further request for time to file reply would be met with order of costs.

6. The restraint granted vide order dated 6th March 2024 to continue until further orders.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)