

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1370 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 15 OF 2024**

Nagendra Ganapati Kini ...Applicant
V/s.
Ashesh Mehta ...Respondent

Mr. Vivek Sharma i/b H. R. Sharma & Associates for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Hemant Ingle i/b Mr. Pratik Ingle for the Respondent/Defendant.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 3rd SEPTEMBER, 2025

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Ingle, learned Counsel appears for the Defendant and submits that since no instructions have been received from the Defendant, the Advocate on record is in the process of taking discharge in the matter.

2. Mr. Sharma, learned Counsel appears for the Applicant and submits that this Court may accordingly allow the Interim Application and pass orders of disclosure and restraint.

3. Since the Advocate on record on behalf of the Defendant is in the process of taking discharge in the matter, issue notice to the Defendant, returnable on the next date, making it clear that if no reply is filed by

the next date, this Court will proceed to decide the Interim Application/Summons for Judgment in accordance with law.

4. Let the Advocate for the Plaintiff/Applicant assist the Registry in furnishing the address / details of the Defendant.

5. List on **8th October, 2025.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)