

KANCHAN  
PRASHANT  
DHURI

Digitally signed  
by KANCHAN  
PRASHANT  
DHURI  
Date:  
2025.10.09  
10:48:27 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**  
**IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1370 OF 2025**

**IN**

**COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 15 OF 2024**

Nagendra Ganapati Kini ... Applicant

Versus

Ashesh Mehta ... Respondent

**WITH**

**SUMMONS FOR JUDGMENT NO. 13 OF 2025**

**IN**

**COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 15 OF 2024**

.....  
None for the Plaintiff.

Mr. Pratik Ingle alongwith Mr. Prashant Goyal, Advocate for the Defendant.

.....  
**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**

**DATE : 8 OCTOBER 2025**

**PC. :**

1. None for the Plaintiff/Applicant.

2. Mr. Ingle, learned Counsel, appears for the Defenant/Respondent and submits that reply has been filed to the Interim Application only yesterday i.e. on 7<sup>th</sup> October 2025 and that some time be granted to serve the same on the Applicant/Plaintiff.

3. Let service be effected during the course of this week.
4. Rejoinder be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter, with copy to the other side.
5. List on **12<sup>th</sup> November 2025**.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**