

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1370 OF 2025  
IN  
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 15 OF 2024**

**Nagendra Ganapati Kini** ...Applicant  
**V/s.**  
**Ashesh Mehta** ...Respondent

**WITH  
SUMMONS FOR JUDGMENT**

Mr.Vivek Sharma i/b H. R. Sharma & Associates for the Plaintiff.  
Mr. Nagendra G. Kini, Plaintiff present in person.  
Mr. Pratik P. Ungle for the Respondent.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**  
**DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2025**

**PC. :**

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Sharma, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff and at the outset apologizes for not remaining present when the matter was called out on the last occasion.
2. Mr. Sharma submits that although it was stated earlier that a reply will be served, however, no reply has been served.
3. Just when the order is being dictated, one Mr. Ingle, learned Counsel appears for the Respondent-Defendant and submits that reply

will be furnished to the learned Counsel for the Applicant during the course of the day. The statement is accepted as an undertaking to the Court.

4. Let copy of the reply be furnished during the course of the day. Let rejoinder be filed within a period of two weeks with copy to others.
  
5. List on **3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2025.**

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**

**NIKITA  
YOGESH  
GADGIL**

Digitally signed by  
NIKITA YOGESH  
GADGIL  
Date: 2025.11.12  
12:55:51 +0530