

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY AND ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1370 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 15 OF 2024

NAGENDRA GANAPATI KINI)...APPLICANT
V/s.

ASHESH MEHTA)...RESPONDENT

WITH
SUMMONS FOR JUDGMENT NO. 13 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 15 OF 2024

Mr.Vivek Sharma, through Video Conferencing, Advocate for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr.Hemant Ingle i/by Mr.Pratik Ingle, Advocate for the Respondents / Defendants.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 3rd DECEMBER 2025

P.C. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr.Vivek Sharma, learned Counsel for the Applicant/Plaintiff points out that although a reply has been filed to the Summons for Judgment, however, no application for leave to defend has been filed.
2. Mr.Hemant Ingle, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent seeks some time to take instructions.
3. List on 21st January 2026.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)