

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1370 OF 2025  
IN  
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 15 OF 2024

Nagendra Ganapati Kini

...Applicant

V/s.

Ashesh Mehta

...Respondent

WITH

SUMMONS FOR JUDGMENT NO. 13 OF 2025

Mr. Vivek Sharma, through VC for the Plaintiffs.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 21<sup>st</sup> JANUARY, 2026

PC. :

Summons for Judgment No. 13 of 2025

1. Mr. Sharma, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff and submits that on 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2025, the Advocate for the Respondent had sought some time as it was pointed out by him that although reply has been filed to the Summons for Judgment, however, no application for leave to defend has been filed. Mr. Sharma submits that no application for leave to defend has been filed as yet and that this Court may give last chance and also some time to file rejoinder.
2. Let rejoinder to the reply be filed and served within a period of three weeks.
3. List on 4<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)