

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**  
**IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1370 OF 2025**

KANCHAN  
PRASHANT  
DHURI  
Digitally signed  
by KANCHAN  
PRASHANT  
DHURI  
Date:  
2026.04.01  
19:36:07  
+0530

IN

**COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 15 OF 2024**

Nagendra Ganapati Kini ... Applicant

Versus

Ashesh Mehta ... Respondent

WITH

**SUMMONS FOR JUDGMENT NO. 13 OF 2025**

IN

**COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 15 OF 2024**

.....

Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate for the Applicant/Plaintiff.  
Mr. Hemant Ingle alongwith Mr. Prashant Goyal instructed by Mr. Pratik  
Ingle, Advocate for the Defendant/Respondent.  
Applicant/Plaintiff in-person, present.

.....

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**

**DATE : 1 APRIL 2026**

**PC. :**

1. Mr. Sharma, learned Counsel, appears for the Applicant/  
Plaintiff and submits that an Interim Application has been received  
seeking condonation of delay in filing leave to defend and that some  
time be granted to file reply.

2. Mr. Ingle, learned Counsel, appears for the Respondent/Defendant and submits that the said Interim Application is yet to be numbered and some time be granted.
3. At their joint request, list on **10<sup>th</sup> June 2026**.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**